

20 March 2020

## FREEDOM OF INFORMATION (FOI) REQUEST

Thank you for your enquiry, received on 9th March 2020.

## **Specifically you requested:**

Please can you send me the following contract information with regards to the organisation's telephone system maintenance contract (VOIP or PBX, other) for hardware and Software maintenance and support:

- 1. Contract Type: Maintenance, Managed, Shared (If so please state orgs)
- 2. Existing Supplier: If there is more than one supplier please split each contract up individually.
- 3. Annual Average Spend: The annual average spend for this contract and please provide the average spend over the past 3 years for each provider
- 4. Hardware Brand: The primary hardware brand of the organisation's telephone system.
- 5. Number of telephone users:
- 6. Contract Duration: please include any extension periods.
- 7. Contract Expiry Date: Please provide me with the day/month/year.
- 8. Contract Review Date: Please provide me with the day/month/year.
- 9. Application(s) running on PBX/VOIP systems: Applications that run on the actual PBX or VOIP system. E.g. Contact Centre, Communication Manager.
- 10. Telephone System Type: PBX, VOIP, Lync etc.
- 11. Contract Description: Please provide me with a brief description of the overall service provided under this contract.
- 12. Go to Market: How where these services procured, please provide me with either the tender notice or the framework reference number. Please specify if procured through other routes.
- 13. Contact Detail: Of the person from with the organisation responsible for each contract full Contact details including full name, job title, direct contact number and direct email address.

If the service support area has more than one provider for telephone maintenance then can you please split each contract up individually for each provider?

If the contract is a managed service or is a contract that provides more than just telephone maintenance please can you send me all of the information specified above including the person from with the organisation responsible for that particular contract.

If the maintenance for telephone systems is maintained in-house please can you provide me with:

- 1. Number of telephone Users:
- 2. Hardware Brand: The primary hardware brand of the organisation's telephone system.
- 3. Application(s) running on PBX/VOIP systems: Applications that run on the actual PBX or VOIP system. E.g. Contact Centre, Communication Manager.
- 4. Contact Detail: Of the person from with the organisation responsible for telephone maintenance full Contact details including full name, job title, direct contact number and direct email address.

Also if the contract is due to expire please provide me with the likely outcome of the expiring contract.

If this is a new contract or a new supplier please can you provide me with a short list of suppliers that bid on this service/support contract?

## Our response

We want to be as open as possible in answering requests for information. The FOI Act itself also requires us to provide reasonable advice and assistance to those seeking to make such a request. Unfortunately, your request is very broad and would cover an enormous amount of information. Gathering it together would therefore involve a significant cost and diversion of resources from our other work.

The information you requested refers to multiple contracts/services across numerous organisations not all of which is held centrally by our Sponsor Department, the Department for Environment, Farming and Rural Affairs (Defra). It would involve assigning a dedicated resource to identify and gather this information from various individuals and areas across the business and part of your request asks for information which we are unable to provide at an individual organisational level as it forms part of the Enterprise wide service provided to the Defra Group.

Section 12(1) of the FOIA allows us to refuse a request for information if we estimate that the cost of complying with the request would exceed the appropriate limit, which currently stands at £600. On the basis of our estimates, we consider that the cost would exceed this limit and, as such, we are refusing your request.

However, if you were to make a new request for a narrower category of information, it may be that we could comply with that request within the appropriate limit, although we cannot guarantee that this will be the case.

The best way we can help you is to ask you to consider limiting the level of detail requested as to gather this amount of information will exceed the cost of compliance threshold.

Please note that if you modify your request, we will handle it as a new request and so the 20-working-day deadline for responding to requests would then commence from the date that we receive the modified request.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. If you are not content with the outcome of the review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision.

In keeping with our transparency policy, the information released to you will be published on www.theccc.org.uk. Please note that this publication will not include your personal data.

Kind regards,

**Committee on Climate Change**